
 Page 1 of 1  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

 THIS IS AN AGREEMENT made as of June 9, 2023 between City of Racine, 730 Washington 
Avenue, Racine, WI 53403 (OWNER) and Ayres Associates Inc, 20975 Swenson Drive, Suite 200, 
Waukesha, WI 53186 (CONSULTANT). 
 
 OWNER intends to retain CONSULTANT for professional services for the construction 
observation of Structure B-51-69 along State Street in the City of Racine and as described in Attachment 
A (hereinafter called the Project). 
 
 OWNER and CONSULTANT agree to performance of professional services by CONSULTANT 
and payment for those services by OWNER as set forth below. 
 
The following Attachments are attached to and made a part of this Agreement.   
 

Attachment A - Scope of Services, consisting of 7 pages. 
Attachment B - Period of Services, consisting of 1 page.   
Attachment C - Compensation and Payments, consisting of 3 pages.   
Exhibit 1 – Fee Summary Sheets, consisting of 1 page. 
Exhibit 2 – Direct Expenses, consisting of 1 page.  

 
This Agreement (consisting of 1 page), together with the Attachments identified above, constitute the 
entire agreement between OWNER and CONSULTANT and supersede all prior written or oral 
understandings.  This Agreement and said Attachments may only be amended, supplemented, modified, 
or canceled by a duly executed written instrument. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement as of the day and 
year first written above. 
 
City of Racine Ayres Associates Inc 
OWNER CONSULTANT

 
 (Signature) 

 
 
 (Typed Name) Troy Robillard

 
 (Title) Transportation Manager 

 
 (Date) June 9, 2023

 
 
 (Attest)

 
 (Typed Name)

 
 (Title)

 



 Attachment A 
 Page 1 of 7 

ATTACHMENT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
 

This is an attachment to the Agreement dated June 9, 2023 between the City of Racine (OWNER) and 
Ayres Associates Inc (CONSULTANT). 
 
This is an attachment to the Agreement dated February 22, 2022 between the City of Racine, and Ayres 
Associates Inc for professional design services for the State Street lift bridge.   
 
ARTICLE 1 - BASIC SERVICES 
 
1.1  General 
 
1.1.1  CONSULTANT shall provide professional services for OWNER in all phases of the Project to which 
this Agreement applies.  These services will include serving as OWNER's professional representative for 
the Project, providing professional consultation and advice, and performing the duties and responsibilities 
of CONSULTANT as provided below. 
 
1.2  Study and Report Phase 
 
N/A 
 
1.3  Construction Phase 
 
During the Construction Phase: 
 
1.3.1  General Administration of Construction Contract.  CONSULTANT shall consult with and advise 
OWNER and act as OWNER's representative as provided in Articles 1 through 18, inclusive, of the 
Standard General Conditions of the Construction Contract, C-700 (2013 edition) of the Engineers Joint 
Contract Documents Committee.  The extent and limitations of the duties, responsibilities and authority of 
CONSULTANT as assigned in said Standard General Conditions shall not be modified, except to the 
extent provided hereinafter and except as CONSULTANT may otherwise agree in writing.  All of 
OWNER's instructions to Contractor(s) will be issued through CONSULTANT who will have authority to 
act on behalf of OWNER to the extent provided in said Standard General Conditions except as otherwise 
provided in writing. 
 
1.3.2  Visits to Site and Observation of Construction.  In connection with observations of the work of 
Contractor(s) while it is in progress: 
 
 1.3.2.1  CONSULTANT shall make visits to the site at intervals appropriate to the various stages 
of construction as CONSULTANT deems necessary in order to observe as an experienced and qualified 
design professional the progress and quality of the various aspects of Contractor(s)' work.  In addition, 
CONSULTANT shall provide the services of a Resident Project Representative (and assistants as 
agreed) at the site to assist CONSULTANT and to provide more continuous observation of such work.  
Based on information obtained during such visits and on such observations, CONSULTANT shall 
endeavor to determine in general if such work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents 
and CONSULTANT shall keep OWNER informed of the progress of the work. 
 
 1.3.2.2  The Resident Project Representative (and any assistants) will be CONSULTANT's agent 
or employee and under CONSULTANT's supervision.  The duties and responsibilities of the Resident 
Project Representative (and assistants) are set forth below. 
 
 1.3.2.3  The purpose of CONSULTANT's visits to and representation by the Resident Project 
Representative (and assistants, if any) at the site will be to enable CONSULTANT to better carry out the 



 Attachment A 
 Page 2 of 7 

duties and responsibilities assigned to and undertaken by CONSULTANT during the Construction Phase, 
and, in addition, by exercise of CONSULTANT's efforts as an experienced and qualified design 
professional, to provide for OWNER a greater degree of confidence that the completed work of 
Contractor(s) will conform generally to the Contract Documents and that the integrity of the design 
concept as reflected in the Contract Documents has been implemented and preserved by Contractor(s).  
On the other hand, CONSULTANT shall not, during such visits or as a result of such observations of 
Contractor(s)' work in progress, supervise, direct or have control over Contractor(s)' work nor shall 
CONSULTANT have authority over or responsibility for the means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures of construction selected by Contractor(s), for safety precautions and programs incident to the 
work of Contractor(s) or for any failure of Contractor(s) to comply with laws, rules, regulations, 
ordinances, codes or orders applicable to Contractor(s) furnishing and performing their work.  
Accordingly, CONSULTANT can neither guarantee the performance of the construction contracts by 
Contractor(s) nor assume responsibility for Contractor(s)' failure to furnish and perform their work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 
 
1.3.3  Defective Work.  During such visits and on the basis of such observations, CONSULTANT may 
disapprove of or reject Contractor(s)' work while it is in progress if CONSULTANT believes that such work 
will not produce a completed Project that conforms generally to the Contract Documents or that it will 
prejudice the integrity of the design concept of the Project as reflected in the Contract Documents.   
 
1.3.4  Interpretations and Clarifications.  CONSULTANT shall issue necessary interpretations and 
clarifications of the Contract Documents and in connection therewith prepare work directive changes and 
change orders as required. 
 
1.3.5  Shop Drawings.  CONSULTANT shall review (and take other appropriate action in respect of) Shop 
Drawings (as that term is defined in the aforesaid Standard General Conditions), samples and other data 
which Contractor(s) are required to submit, but only for conformance with the design concept of the 
Project and compliance with the information given in the Contract Documents.  Such reviews and 
approvals or other action shall not extend to means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of 
construction or to safety precautions and programs incident thereto. 
 
1.3.6  Substitutes.  CONSULTANT shall evaluate and determine the acceptability of substitute materials 
and equipment proposed by Contractor(s), but subject to the provision of paragraph 2.2.2. 
 
1.3.7  Inspections and Tests.  CONSULTANT shall have authority, as OWNER's representative, to 
require special inspection or testing of the work, and shall receive and review all certificates of 
inspections, testings and approvals required by laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes, orders or the 
Contract Documents (but only to determine generally that their content complies with the requirements of, 
and the results certified indicate compliance with, the Contract Documents). 
 
1.3.8  Disputes Between OWNER and Contractor.  CONSULTANT shall act as initial interpreter of the 
requirements of the Contract Documents and judge of the acceptability of the work thereunder and make 
decisions on all claims of OWNER and Contractor(s) relating to the acceptability of the work or the 
interpretation of the requirements of the Contract Documents pertaining to the execution and progress of 
the work.  CONSULTANT shall not be liable for the results of any such interpretations or decisions 
rendered in good faith. 
 
1.3.9  Applications for Payment.  Based on CONSULTANT's on-site observations as an experienced and 
qualified design professional, on information provided by the Resident Project Representative and on 
review of applications for payment and the accompanying data and schedules: 
 
 1.6.9.1  CONSULTANT shall determine the amounts owing to Contractor(s) and recommend in 
writing payments to Contractor(s) in such amounts.  Such recommendations of payment will constitute a 
representation to OWNER, based on such observations and review, that the work has progressed to the 
point indicated, and that, to the best of CONSULTANT's knowledge, information and belief, the quality of 
such work is generally in accordance with the Contract Documents (subject to an evaluation of such work 



 Attachment A 
 Page 3 of 7 

as a functioning whole prior to or upon Substantial Completion, to the results of any subsequent tests 
called for in the Contract Documents and to any other qualifications stated in the recommendation).  In 
the case of unit price work, CONSULTANT's recommendations of payment will include final 
determinations of quantities and classifications of such work (subject to any subsequent adjustments 
allowed by the Contract Documents). 
 
 1.3.9.2  By recommending any payment CONSULTANT will not thereby be deemed to have 
represented that exhaustive, continuous or detailed reviews or examinations have been made by 
CONSULTANT to check the quality or quantity of Contractor(s)' work as it is furnished and performed 
beyond the responsibilities specifically assigned to CONSULTANT in this Agreement and the Contract 
Documents.  CONSULTANT's review of Contractor(s)' work for the purposes of recommending payment 
will not impose on CONSULTANT responsibility to supervise, direct or control such work or for the means, 
methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction or safety precautions or programs 
incident thereto or Contractor(s) compliance with laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes or orders 
applicable to their furnishing and performing the work.  It will also not impose responsibility on 
CONSULTANT to make any examination to ascertain how or for what purposes any Contractor has used 
the moneys paid on account of the Contract Price, or to determine that title to any of the work, materials 
or equipment has passed to OWNER free and clear of any lien, claims, security interests or 
encumbrances, or that there may not be other matters at issue between OWNER and Contractor that 
might affect the amount that should be paid. 
 
1.3.10  Contractor(s)' Completion Documents.  CONSULTANT shall receive and review maintenance and 
operating instructions, schedules, guarantees, bonds and certificates of inspection, tests and approvals 
which are to be assembled by Contractor(s) in accordance with the Contract Documents (but such review 
will only be to determine that their content complies with the requirements of, and in the case of 
certificates of inspection, tests and approvals the results certified indicate compliance with, the Contract 
Documents); and shall transmit them to OWNER with written comments. 
 
1.3.11  Inspections.  CONSULTANT shall conduct an inspection to determine if the work is substantially 
complete and a final inspection to determine if the completed work is acceptable so that CONSULTANT 
may recommend, in writing, final payment to Contractor(s) and may give written notice to OWNER and 
the Contractor(s) that the work is acceptable (subject to any conditions therein expressed), but any such 
recommendation and notice will be subject to the limitations expressed in paragraph 1.6.9.2. 
 
1.3.12  Limitation of Responsibilities.  CONSULTANT shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of 
any Contractor, or of any subcontractor or supplier, or any of the Contractor(s)' or subcontractor's or 
supplier's agents or employees or any other persons (except CONSULTANT's own employees and 
agents) at the site or otherwise furnishing or performing any of the Contractor(s)' work; however, nothing 
contained in paragraphs 1.6.1 thru 1.6.11 inclusive, shall be construed to release CONSULTANT from 
liability for failure to properly perform duties and responsibilities assumed by CONSULTANT in the 
Contract Documents. 
 
ARTICLE 2 - ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
2.1  Services Requiring Authorization in Advance 
 
If authorized in writing by OWNER, CONSULTANT shall furnish or obtain from others Additional Services 
as provided below.  These services are not included as part of Basic Services and will be paid for by 
OWNER as indicated in Attachment C. 
 
2.1.1  Preparation of applications and supporting documents (in addition to those furnished under Basic 
Services) for private or governmental grants, loans or advances in connection with the Project; 
preparation or review of environmental assessments and impact statements; review and evaluation of the 
effect on the design requirements of the Project of any such statements and documents prepared by 



 Attachment A 
 Page 4 of 7 

others; and assistance in obtaining approvals of authorities having jurisdiction over the anticipated 
environmental impact of the Project. 
 
2.1.2  Services to make measured drawings of or to investigate existing conditions or facilities, or to verify 
the accuracy of drawings or other information furnished by OWNER. 
 
2.1.3  Services resulting from significant changes in the general scope, extent or character of the Project 
or its design including, but not limited to, changes in size, complexity, OWNER's schedule, character of 
construction or method of financing; and revising previously accepted studies, reports, design documents 
or Contract Documents when such revisions are required by changes in laws, rules, regulations, 
ordinances, codes or orders enacted subsequent to the preparation of such studies, reports or 
documents, or are due to any other causes beyond CONSULTANT's control. 
 
2.1.4  Providing renderings or models for OWNER's use. 
 
2.1.5  Preparing documents for alternate bids requested by OWNER for Contractor(s)' work which is not 
executed or documents for out-of-sequence work. 
 
2.1.6  Investigations and studies involving, but not limited to, detailed consideration of operations, 
maintenance and overhead expenses; providing value engineering during the course of design; the 
preparation of feasibility studies, cash flow and economic evaluations, rate schedules and appraisals; 
assistance in obtaining financing for the Project; evaluating processes available for licensing and 
assisting OWNER in obtaining process licensing; detailed quantity surveys of material, equipment and 
labor; and audits or inventories required in connection with construction performed by OWNER. 
 
2.1.7  Furnishing services of independent professional associates and subconsultants for other than 
Basic Services (which include, but are not limited to, customary civil, structural, mechanical and electrical 
engineering and customary architectural design incidental thereto); and providing data or services of the 
types described in paragraph 3.4 when OWNER employs CONSULTANT to provide such data or services 
in lieu of furnishing the same in accordance with paragraph 3.4. 
 
2.1.8  Services resulting from the award of more separate prime contracts for construction, materials or 
equipment for the Project than are contemplated or if CONSULTANT has been required to prepare 
Contract Documents on the assumption that more than one prime contract will be awarded for 
construction, materials and equipment, but only one prime contract is awarded for construction, materials 
and equipment for the Project, services attributable to the preparation of contract documentation that was 
rendered unusable and any revisions or additions to contract documentation used that was necessitated 
by the award of only one prime contract. 
 
2.1.9  Services during out-of-town travel required of CONSULTANT other than visits to the site or 
OWNER's office as required by Basic Services. 
 
2.1.10  Assistance in connection with bid protests, rebidding or renegotiating contracts for construction, 
materials, equipment or services, except when such assistance is required to complete services called for 
in Attachment D, paragraph 6.2.2.5. 
 
2.1.11  Providing any type of property surveys or related engineering services needed for the transfer of 
interests in real property and field surveys for design purposes and engineering surveys and staking to 
enable Contractor(s) to proceed with their work; and providing other special field surveys. 
 
2.1.12  Preparation of operating, maintenance and staffing manuals to supplement Basic Services under 
paragraph 1.7.3. 
 
2.1.13  Preparing to serve or serving as a consultant or witness for OWNER in any litigation, arbitration or 
other legal or administrative proceeding involving the Project (except for assistance in consultations which 
is included as part of Basic Services under paragraphs 1.2.3 and 1.4.2). 



 Attachment A 
 Page 5 of 7 

 
2.1.14  Additional services in connection with the Project, including services which are to be furnished by 
OWNER as listed below, and services not otherwise provided for in this Agreement. 
 
2.2  Required Additional Services 
 
When required by the Contract Documents in circumstances beyond CONSULTANT's control, 
CONSULTANT shall furnish or obtain from others, as circumstances require during construction and 
without waiting for specific authorization from OWNER, Additional Services of the types listed in 
paragraphs 2.2.1 through 2.2.6, inclusive.  These services are not included as part of Basic Services.  
CONSULTANT shall advise OWNER promptly after starting any such Additional Services which will be 
paid for by OWNER as indicated in Attachment C. 
 
2.2.1  Services in connection with work change directives and change orders to reflect changes 
requested by OWNER if the resulting change in compensation for Basic Services is not commensurate 
with the additional services rendered. 
 
2.2.2  Services in making revisions to Drawings and Specifications occasioned by the acceptance of 
substitutions proposed by Contractor(s); and services after the award of each contract in evaluating and 
determining the acceptability of an unreasonable or excessive number of substitutions proposed by 
Contractor. 
 
2.2.3  Services resulting from significant delays, changes or price increases occurring as a direct or 
indirect result of material, equipment or energy shortages. 
 
2.2.4  Additional or extended services during construction made necessary by (1) work damaged by fire 
or other cause during construction, (2) a significant amount of defective or neglected work of any 
Contractor, (3) acceleration of the progress schedule involving services beyond normal working hours, 
and (4) default by any Contractor. 
 
2.2.5  Services (other than Basic Services during the Post-Construction Phase) in connection with any 
partial utilization of any part of the Project by OWNER prior to Substantial Completion. 
 
2.2.6  Evaluating an unreasonable or extensive number of claims submitted by Contractor(s) or others in 
connection with the work. 
 
ARTICLE 3 - OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
OWNER shall do the following in a timely manner so as not to delay the services of CONSULTANT: 
 
3.1  Designate in writing a person to act as OWNER's representative with respect to the services to be 
rendered under this Agreement.  Such person shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, 
receive information, interpret and define OWNER's policies and decisions with respect to 
CONSULTANT's services for the Project. 
 
3.2  Provide all criteria and full information as to OWNER's requirements for the Project, including design 
objectives and constraints, space, capacity and performance requirements, flexibility and expandability, 
and any budgetary limitations; and furnish copies of all design and construction standards which OWNER 
will require to be included in the Project. 
 
3.3  Place at CONSULTANT's disposal all available pertinent information including previous reports and 
any other data relative to design or construction of the Project. 
 



 Attachment A 
 Page 6 of 7 

3.4  Furnish to CONSULTANT, as required for performance of CONSULTANT's Basic Services, the 
following, all of which CONSULTANT may use and rely upon in performing services under this 
Agreement: 
 
3.4.1  Data prepared by or services of others, including without limitation borings, probings and 
subsurface explorations, hydrographic surveys, laboratory tests and inspections of samples, materials 
and equipment; including appropriate professional interpretations. 
 
3.4.2  Environmental assessments, audits, investigations, and impact statements, and other relevant 
environmental or cultural studies as to the Project, the site, and adjacent areas. 
 
3.4.3  Property, boundary, easement, right-of-way, topographic and utility surveys. 
 
3.4.4  Property descriptions. 
 
3.4.5  Zoning, deed and other land use restriction. 
 
3.4.6  Other special data or consultations not covered under Basic Services and Additional Services. 
 
3.5  Provide engineering surveys to establish reference points for construction to enable Contractor(s) to 
proceed with the layout of the work. 
 
3.6  Arrange for access to and make all provisions for CONSULTANT to enter upon public and private 
property as required for CONSULTANT to perform services under this Agreement. 
 
3.7  Examine all studies, reports, sketches, Drawings, Specifications, proposals and other documents 
presented by CONSULTANT, obtain advice of an attorney, insurance counselor, financial/municipal 
advisor, and other consultants as OWNER deems appropriate for such examination and render in writing 
decisions pertaining thereto within a reasonable time so as not to delay the services of CONSULTANT. 
 
3.8  Furnish approvals and permits from all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project 
and such approvals and consents from others as may be necessary for completion of the Project. 
 
3.9  If OWNER designates a person to represent OWNER at the site who is not CONSULTANT or 
CONSULTANT's agent or employee, the duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of such other 
person and the affect thereof on the duties and responsibilities of CONSULTANT and the Resident 
Project Representative (and any assistants) will be set forth in an exhibit that is to be identified, attached 
to and made a part of this Agreement before such services begin. 
 
3.10  If more than one prime contract is to be awarded for construction, materials, equipment and 
services for the entire Project, designate a person or organization to have authority and responsibility for 
coordinating the activities among the various prime contractors. 
 
3.11  Furnish to CONSULTANT data or estimated figures as to OWNER's anticipated costs for services to 
be provided by others for OWNER (such as services pursuant to paragraphs 3.7 through 3.11, inclusive 
and other costs of the types referred to in paragraph 1.2.6) so that CONSULTANT may make the 
necessary findings to support opinions of probable Total Project Costs. 
 
3.12  Attend the pre-bid conference, bid opening, pre-construction conferences, construction progress 
and other job related meetings and substantial completion inspections and final payment inspections. 
 
3.13  Give prompt written notice to CONSULTANT whenever OWNER observes or otherwise becomes 
aware of a hazardous environmental condition or any other development that affects the scope or timing 
of CONSULTANT's services, any defect or nonconformance in CONSULTANT's services, or any defect 
or nonconformance in the work of any Contractor. 
 



 Attachment A 
 Page 7 of 7 

3.14  Furnish, or direct CONSULTANT to provide, Additional Services as stipulated in paragraph 2.1 or 
other services as required. 
 
3.15  Bear all costs incident to compliance with the requirements of Article 3. 
 



 Attachment B 
 Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT B - PERIOD OF SERVICES 
 
 

This is an attachment to the Agreement dated June 9, 2023 between City of Racine (OWNER) and Ayres 
Associates Inc (CONSULTANT). 
 
ARTICLE 4 - PERIOD OF SERVICES 
 
4.1  The provisions of this Article 4 and the compensation for CONSULTANT's services have been 
agreed to in anticipation of the orderly and continuous progress of the Project through completion of the 
Construction Phase. CONSULTANT's obligation to render services hereunder will extend for a period 
which may reasonably be required for the design, award of contracts, construction, and initial operation of 
the Project including extra work and required extensions thereto.  If specific periods of time for rendering 
services are set forth or specific dates by which services are to be completed are provided below and if 
such dates are exceeded through no fault of CONSULTANT, compensation provided herein shall be 
subject to equitable adjustment. 
 
4.2  The Construction Phase will commence with the execution of the first prime contract to be executed 
for the work of the Project or any part thereof, and will terminate upon written recommendation by 
CONSULTANT of final payment on the last prime contract to be completed.  Construction Phase services 
may be rendered at different times in respect of separate prime contracts if the Project involves more than 
one prime contract. 
 
4.3  If OWNER has requested significant modifications or changes in the general scope, extent or 
character of the Project, the time of performance of CONSULTANT's services shall be adjusted equitably. 
 
4.4  OWNER shall be liable for all costs and damages incurred by CONSULTANT for delays caused in 
whole or in part by OWNER’s interference with CONSULTANT’s ability to provide services, including, but 
not limited to, OWNER’s failure to provide specified facilities or information, or if CONSULTANT’s 
services are extended by OWNER’s actions or inactions for more than ninety days.  OWNER agrees to 
indemnify and hold CONSULTANT harmless for any delays caused by OWNER.  If delays are caused by 
unpredictable occurrences including, without limitation, terrorism, fires, floods, riots, strikes, unavailability 
of labor or materials, delays or defaults by suppliers of material or services, process shutdowns, acts of 
God or the public enemy, or acts or regulations of any governmental agency, the costs for services and 
schedule commitments shall be subject to change. 
 
4.5  The following items of work are anticipated to be completed and submitted to the OWNER by the 
indicated dates:    
 
   Construction – December 1, 2023 to April 15, 2024 
   Construction Finals – May 1, 2024 



 Attachment C 
 Page 1 of 3 

ATTACHMENT C - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS 
 
 

This is an attachment to the Agreement dated June 9, 2023 between City of Racine (OWNER) and Ayres 
Associates Inc (CONSULTANT). 

 
ARTICLE 5 - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS 
 
5.1  Compensation for Services and Expenses 
 
5.1.1  Basic Services.  OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT for Basic Services set forth in Attachment A, 
except for services of CONSULTANT’s Resident Project Representative and Post-Construction Phase 
services, if any, as follows: 
 
 5.1.1.1  An amount equal to CONSULTANT's Direct Labor Costs times a factor of 3.0 for services 
of CONSULTANT's employees engaged directly on the Project, plus Reimbursable Expenses and 
charges of CONSULTANT's independent professional associates and subconsultants, if any.  This 
amount is not to exceed $114,622.56 for this amendment work.   
 
 5.1.1.2  CONSULTANT’s Reimbursable Expenses Schedule is shown in Exhibit 2. 
 
 5.1.1.3  The total compensation for the original services plus amendment #1, and the amendment 
services under paragraph 5.1.1 is estimated to be $132,122.56 (an increase of $114,622.56).  
CONSULTANT shall not exceed the total estimated compensation amount unless approved in writing by 
the OWNER.    
 
 5.1.1.5  The total estimated compensation for CONSULTANT’s services included in the 
breakdown by phases as noted herein incorporates all labor, overhead, profit, Reimbursable Expenses, 
and charges of CONSULTANT's independent professional associates and subconsultants.  The Fee 
Summary Sheets are attached for the amendment services in Exhibit 1.   
 
 
5.1.2  Additional Services.  OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT for Additional Services, if any, as follows: 
 
 5.1.2.1  For services of CONSULTANT’s employees engaged directly on the Project pursuant to 
Attachment A, paragraph 2.1 or 2.2 (except for services as a consultant or witness under Attachment A, 
paragraph 2.1.13), an amount equal to CONSULTANT's Direct Labor Costs times a factor of 3.0, plus 
related Reimbursable Expenses and charges of CONSULTANT's independent professional associates 
and subconsultants, if any. 
 
5.1.3  Reimbursable Expenses.  OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT for all Reimbursable Expenses 
incurred in connection with services as follows: 
 
 5.1.3.1  For Internal Reimbursable Expenses.  An amount equal to the Project-related internal 
Reimbursable Expenses actually incurred or allocated by CONSULTANT based on the rates set forth in 
Exhibit 2. 
 
 5.1.3.2  For External Reimbursable Expenses.  An amount equal to invoiced external 
Reimbursable Expenses allocable to the Project multiplied by a factor of 1.0. 
 
5.1.4  Amounts Billed.  The amounts billed for CONSULTANT’s services will be based on the applicable 
Direct Labor Costs for the cumulative hours charged to the Project during the billing period by 
CONSULTANT's employees multiplied by the above designated factor, plus Reimbursable Expenses and 
charges of CONSULTANT's independent professional associates and subconsultants. 
 



 Attachment C 
 Page 2 of 3 

5.1.5  Annual Adjustments.  The Direct Labor Costs will be adjusted annually (as of January) and the 
factor applied to Direct Labor Costs and the Reimbursable Expenses Schedule will be adjusted annually 
(as of May) to reflect equitable changes in the compensation payable to CONSULTANT. 
 
5.1.6  Other Provisions Concerning Compensation 
 
 5.1.6.1  Charges of CONSULTANT's Independent Professional Associates and Subconsultants.  
Whenever CONSULTANT is entitled to compensation for the charges of CONSULTANT's independent 
professional associates and subconsultants, those charges shall be the amounts billed to CONSULTANT 
times a factor of 1.0. 
 
 5.1.6.2  Factors.  The factors for external Reimbursable Expenses and CONSULTANT's 
independent professional associates and subconsultants include CONSULTANT’s overhead and profit 
associated with CONSULTANT’s responsibility for the administration of such services and costs. 
 
 5.1.6.3  Records.  Records pertinent to CONSULTANT's compensation will be kept in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting practices.  To the extent necessary to verify CONSULTANT’s charges 
and upon OWNER’s timely request, CONSULTANT shall make copies of such records available to 
OWNER at cost. 
 
5.2  Payments 
 
5.2.1  Times of Payments.  CONSULTANT shall submit monthly invoices for Basic and Additional 
Services rendered and for Reimbursable Expenses incurred.  OWNER shall make prompt monthly 
payments in response to CONSULTANT's invoices. 
 
5.2.2  Failure to Pay.  If OWNER fails to make any payment due CONSULTANT for services and 
expenses within thirty days after receipt of CONSULTANT's invoices, the amounts due CONSULTANT 
will be increased at the rate of 1-1/2% per month (18% A.P.R.), or the maximum rate of interest permitted 
by law, if less, from said thirtieth day, and in addition, CONSULTANT may, after giving seven days' 
written notice to OWNER, suspend services under this Agreement until CONSULTANT has been paid in 
full all amounts due for services and expenses. 
 
5.2.3  Payments Upon Termination.  In the event of termination by OWNER under Attachment D, 
paragraph 7.5, CONSULTANT will be entitled to invoice OWNER and to receive full payment for all 
services performed or furnished and all Reimbursable Expenses incurred through the effective date of 
termination.  In the event of termination by OWNER for convenience or by CONSULTANT for cause, 
CONSULTANT also shall be entitled to invoice OWNER and to payment of a reasonable amount for 
services and expenses directly attributable to termination, both before and after the effective date of 
termination, such as reassignment of personnel, costs of terminating contracts with CONSULTANT's 
independent professional associates and subconsultants, and other related close-out costs, using 
methods and rates for Additional Services as set forth in this Attachment C. 
 
5.2.4  Payments for Taxes Assessed on Services.  The amount of any excise, value-added, gross 
receipts, or sales taxes that may be imposed on payments shall be added to the compensation as 
determined above. 
 
5.2.5  Deductions or Offsets.  No deductions or offsets shall be made from CONSULTANT's 
compensation or expenses on account of any setoffs or back charges. 
 
5.3  Definitions 
 
5.3.1  Direct Labor Costs.  Direct Labor Costs means salaries and wages paid to employees but does not 
include payroll related costs or benefits. 
 



 Attachment C 
 Page 3 of 3 

5.3.2  Reimbursable Expenses.  Reimbursable Expenses mean the actual expenses incurred by 
CONSULTANT, directly or indirectly in connection with the Project, such as expenses for: transportation 
and subsistence incidental thereto; obtaining bids or proposals from Contractor(s); providing and 
maintaining field office facilities including furnishings and utilities; subsistence and transportation of 
Resident Project Representatives and their assistants; toll telephone calls and mobile phone charges; 
facsimile transmissions; expenses incurred for computer time, survey and testing instruments, and other 
highly specialized equipment; and reproduction of reports, Drawings, Specifications, Bidding Documents, 
and similar Project-related items. 



Exhibit 1 



Exhibit 2 


